Received No. 8.0.8... ð,



### GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT TADONG, EAST SIKKIM

## No. 56 /SWD/ADM/2024

Dated 30 /08/2024

#### **NOTIFICATION**

The State Government has deemed it expedient to re-constitute the State Level Committee for implementation of the *Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram* (PMJVK) scheme in the State of Sikkim.

Now therefore, in supersession of Notification No. 15/Home/2020 dated 11/03/2020, the State Government is hereby pleased to re-constitute the State Level Committee, consisting of the following, namely:

## 1. Composition:

| 1.  | Chief Secretary                                  | Chairman         |
|-----|--|------------------|
| 2.  | Additional Chief Secretary, Home Department      | Member           |
| 3.  | Secretary, Planning & Development Department     | Member           |
| 4.  | Secretary, Finance Department                    | Member           |
| 5.  | Secretary, Social Welfare Department             | Member           |
| 6.  | Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department    | Member           |
| 7.  | Secretary, Education Department                  | Member           |
| 8.  | Secretary, Urban Development Department          | Member           |
| 9.  | Secretary, Rural Development Department          | Member           |
| 10. | Project/Division Head, Social Welfare Department | Member Secretary |

# 2. Terms of Reference of the Committee shall be as under:

(i) To identify programmes for the socio-economic development of the Minority Communities within the parameters of the guidelines prescribed under the *Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram*(PMJVK) scheme, issued by the Ministry of Minority Affairs, Government of India.

(ii) Recommend proposals received from Districts to the Ministry of Minority Affairs, Government of India through the Social Welfare Department.

(iii) Oversee and monitor the implementation of the *Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram* (PMJVK) scheme in the State.

By order and in the name of the Governor.

-Sd-

(V. B. Pathak) IAS Chief Secretary Government of Sikkim

Copy to:

- 1. All above concerned,
- 2. Secretary to Hon'ble Governor, Raj Bhawan,
- 3. Secretary to Chief Minister,
- 4. Additional Director-cum-Staff Officer to Chief Secretary,
- 5. Deputy Director, IT Cell for uploading in the official departmental website,
- 6. Gazettee Section, Home Department for publication in the Official Gazette,
- 7. File and
- 8. Guard File.

Deputy Secretary/Minority Affairs Social Welfare Department GOS/315/PO/SJ&WD/2010 Social Welfare Department Govt. of Sikkim